"WHEREFORE, the Motion for Price Adjustment dated 20 November 2024 filed 

by San Miguel Energy Corporation (SMEC) is hereby GRANTED. 

RELATIVE THERETO, the Commission hereby resolves the following: 

1. SMEC is ALLOWED to recover from MERALCO the aggregate amount

of Thirteen Billion Three Hundred Sixty-Two Million Four Hundred

Ninety Thousand Pesos (PhP 13,362,490,000.00); and

2. MERALCO is AUTHORIZED to implement the adjustments in the

Contract Price as prayed for in the Motion for Price Adjustment dated

20 November 2024. Accordingly, MERALCO is ALLOWED to charge and

collect from its customers, an amount equivalent to PhP0.1051/kWh,